• Increase focus on corporate

customers/market

• Build a digital customer experience

& channel for smaller-sized tax &

legal firms

• Improve analytics to drive deeper

customer insights & sales

Grow

Targeting mid-single

digit growth

Digital-First Company to

Drive Growth

12

FINANCIAL REVIEW

STEPHANE BELLO

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Sensitivity: Confidential
13

Consolidated Results
(Excludes Financial & Risk which is now classified as a discontinued operation)

 ($ millions) First-Quarter

  2018 2017 Change
Change Before

Currency

Revenues  1,379  1,331 +4% +3%

 Adjusted EBITDA  430 415 +4% +3%

 Adjusted EBITDA Margin 31.2% 31.2% 0 bp 0 bp

Sensitivity: Confidential
14

Q1 2018 Results

Thomson Reuters
(excluding F&R)

F&R

Reported Revenue Growth:

Revenue Growth at Constant Currency: +3% +3%

+4% +7%

Recurring

+4% / $1.0B

Print

-2% / $0.2B

Transactions

-1% / $0.2B

Recoveries

-5% / $0.1B

Transactions

+14% / $0.3B

Recurring
(Ex. Recoveries)

+1% / $1.2B

DISCONTINUED OPERATION

Sensitivity: Confidential
15

Legal

 ($ millions)  First-Quarter

  2018 2017 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues  872  841 +4% +2%

Recurring 637 604 +5% +4%

Transactions 76 77 -1% -1%

Print 159 160 -1% -2%

Adjusted EBITDA  319  314  +2% +1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 36.6% 37.3% -70 bp -50 bp

All figures include Risk products being retained by Thomson Reuters

Sensitivity: Confidential
16

Legal

Revenue By Segment

First-Quarter Revenues

$0.9 billion / +2%
(excluding Global Print +3%)

U.S. Online Legal Information +2%

$363 million (42% of Revenue)

Global Solutions +4%

$350 million (40% of Revenue)

Recurring:  +6%  (82% of revenue)

Transactions:  -2%  (18% of revenue)

Global Print -2% (-4% Organic)

$159 million (18% of Revenue)

Global Solutions includes Risk businesses being retained by Thomson Reuters

Sensitivity: Confidential
17

Tax & Accounting

 ($ millions)  First-Quarter

  2018 2017 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues  437 417 +5% +5%

Recurring 310 288 +8% +8%

Transactions 114 115 -1% -1%

Print 13 14 -7% -7%

Adjusted EBITDA  147 141 +4% +5%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 33.6% 33.8% -20 bp +10 bp

Sensitivity: Confidential
18

Tax & Accounting

Revenue By Segment

First-Quarter Revenues

$0.4 billion / +5%

Knowledge Solutions +1%

$93 million (21% of Revenue)

Government -1%

$11 million (2% of Revenue)

Professional +6%

$160 million (37% of Revenue)

Corporate +6%

$173 million (40% of Revenue)

Sensitivity: Confidential
19

Reuters News
(Does not include Financial & Risk payment of $325m annually)

 ($ millions)  First-Quarter

  2018 2017 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues  72  74 -3% -7%

Adjusted EBITDA  8 13 -38% -38%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 11.1% 17.6% -650 bp -590 bp

Sensitivity: Confidential
20

Financial & Risk

(Discontinued Operation)

 ($ millions)  First-Quarter

  2018 2017 Change
Change Before

Currency

Revenues  1,583  1,485 +7% +3%

  Recurring ex. Recoveries 1,212 1,150 +5% +1%

  Transactions 252  215 +17% +14%

  Recoveries 119 120 -1% -5%

Adjusted EBITDA  526 461 +14% +9%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 33.2% 31.0% +220 bp +200 bp

Capital Expenditures 108  105 3%

Free Cash Flow(1) 91  (44) N/M

Debt Outstanding N/A N/A N/A

All figures exclude Risk products being retained by Thomson Reuters

(1) 2017 Free Cash Flow negatively impacted by $54M of payments related to Q4-16 Charge, 2018 impact $2M

21

ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

FREE CASH FLOW

Sensitivity: Confidential
22

Adjusted Earnings Per Share (EPS)

($millions except per share amounts and share count) First-Quarter

2018

Change % Change

 Adjusted EBITDA $430 $15

Depreciation & Computer Software Amortization ($128) ($4)

Interest Expense ($78) $14

Income Tax ($26) ($8)

Dividend declared on preference shares ($1) $0